

No. 16-240

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
ELIZABETH N. DEWAR
State Solicitor
RANDALL E. RAVITZ*
THOMAS E. BOCIAN
Assistant Attorneys General
JOHN P. ZANINI
Special Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2852
Randall.Ravitz@State.MA.US
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A defendant who challenges a conviction based on his counsel’s failure to object to a courtroom closure must show prejudice to establish a Sixth Amendment violation.....	14
A. The right to counsel guarantees an effective advocate—even if an imperfect one.....	15
B. No violation of the right to effective assistance occurs unless inadequate representation affected the result of the proceeding.....	16
C. The defendant generally must affirmatively show prejudice, in addition to deficient performance.....	18

D.	Prejudice is assessed based on a “reasonable probability” standard that accounts for the interest in outcome reliability and the seriousness of the consequences of finding a violation of the right to effective counsel.....	19
E.	Prejudice is presumed only in a few situations comparable to a complete denial of counsel—a standard not met by a failure to object to a courtroom closure...	20
II.	This Court should not modify the long-settled Strickland standard to relieve criminal defendants of the need to show prejudice in cases where counsel failed to object to a structural error.....	24
A.	Requiring defendants to show <i>Strickland</i> prejudice when claiming ineffectiveness for failure to object to a structural error is consistent with sound principles limiting relief for waived and forfeited claims.	25
B.	This Court should not import harmless law’s special treatment for structural errors into the distinct <i>Strickland</i> prejudice context.....	32
1.	The structural-error classification relates to the extent of harmless review for certain constitutional violations, once	

	those violations have been shown to have occurred.	33
2.	The rule for proven structural errors is inappropriate for the <i>Strickland</i> test.	37
C.	Presuming prejudice is inappropriate where, as here, an ineffectiveness claim is based on a failure to object to the exclusion of spectators from jury selection.	43
1.	The nature of a limited public-trial violation does not necessitate presuming prejudice.....	44
2.	Presuming prejudice from the failure to object to the exclusion of spectators from jury selection is inappropriate.....	48
3.	The failure to object to a <i>Presley</i> error may very rarely lead to <i>Strickland</i> prejudice, but any such prejudice would not be “impossible” to show.....	52
4.	Had Petitioner attempted to show actual prejudice, he probably would have failed, because it was highly unlikely to have arisen.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	27, 37
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	24
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013).....	16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33, 40, 46
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	26, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen (No. 1)</i> , 456 Mass. 94, 921 N.E.2d 906 (2010).....	43, 44
<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer</i> , 460 Mass. 728, 955 N.E.2d 271 (2011).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 469 Mass. 854, 17 N.E.3d 1101 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lang</i> , 473 Mass. 1, 38 N.E.3d 262 (2015).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Marinho</i> , 464 Mass. 115, 981 N.E.2d 648 (2013).....	7

<i>Commonwealth v. Mosher</i> , 455 Mass. 811, 920 N.E.2d 285 (2010).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Randolph</i> , 438 Mass. 290, 780 N.E.2d 58 (2002).....	8
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	21, 23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973).....	28
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	46
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	50
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	50
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	27, 29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	34, 36
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014).....	35, 49
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	34, 36, 42

<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	34, 36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	16, 25, 32, 56
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	33
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	31
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	15
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	43
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	51, 53
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	51, 53
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	18, 34, 53
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	38
<i>Knight v. Spencer</i> , 447 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	27
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	39, 43

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	41
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	34, 37, 42
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	48
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2009)	44, 55
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	22
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich. 642, 821 N.W.2d 288 (2012)	30, 55
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	27
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	15

<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	50, 52
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	27, 43, 44
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27, 50, 54
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	29
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 484, 690 S.E.2d 177 (2010)	30
<i>Roche v. Davis</i> , 291 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	21
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	47, 51
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	51
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	56

<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989)	31
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207 (2014)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	34, 36, 37, 46
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	41
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	34, 36
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	33, 47, 49

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	27, 34, 36
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	52
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	29
<i>Walker v. Martel</i> , 709 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	34, 36
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	31
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. am. I.....	27, 52
U.S. Const. am. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. am. XIV.....	26, 28

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a).....2

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 33E8

Other Authorities

W. LaFave, et al., *Criminal Procedure* (4th ed.
2015)34

R. Traynor, *The Riddle of Harmless Error* 50
(1970).....18

Reply Brief for Petitioners in *Waller v. Georgia*,
O.T. 1983, Nos. 83-321, 83-322, 1984 WL
56398148

C. Wright & P. Henning, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* (4th ed. 2013 & Jan. 2017 supp.).....34
